Movement in NNNAV

37

NNNAV up 2.5% since 30 Sept 2011 and 12.5% since 30 Sept 2010

£638m £8m £20m £(8)m £4m £654m £638m £20m £(8)m £4m £654m

   153p  5p   (2)p   1p   157p

NAV Reconciliation as at 30 September 2012

38

0

100

200

300

400

Statutory
Balance

Sheet at 31
March 2012

Uplift stock to
market value

Adjust for
derivative

Deferred tax
on property
revaluation

Gross NAV Adjust for
derivative/
fixed rate

loans

Deferred and
contingent tax

NNNAV

P
e

n
c
e

 p
e

r
s
h
a

re

94p

88p

32p
9p 223p (37p)

(29p)
157p

£391m   £366m   £135m   £37m   £929m   £(155)m   £(120)m   £654m

Effect of Heitman JV

Annualised

Profit

Sold £

Net rental income 10.4

Admin expenses (2.1)

Interest payable (6.8)

Recurring Profit 1.5

Net valuation gain  2.9

Profit before tax 4.4

Grainger plc pro forma statutory balance sheet

30.9.12

Prior to

Heitman

Adjustment

for Heitman

30.9.12

After

Heitman

Adjustment

on

completion Pro forma

At Sept FX

rate

Property related assets

 - wholly owned 1,833 (185) 1,648 - 1,648

 - JV and associates 61 61 17 78

Total property related assets 1,894 (185) 1,709 17 1,726

Other assets 87 (1) 86 - 86

Held for sale assets 40 182 222 (182) 40

Gross assets 2,021 (4) 2,017 (165) 1,852

Net debt (1,312) 118 (1,194) 43 (1,151)

Held for sale liabilities - (130) (130) 122 (8)

Other liabilities (313) 11 (302) - (302)

Net assets 396 (5) 391 - 391
Note:

For 2013 this profit is replaced with

a 25% share of the results of the

associate, management fees and

the reduced interest cost in the UK.

39

0.0

50.0

100.0

150.0

Operating
profit

September
2011

Increase in
gross rents

Increase in
residential

trading profit

Increase in fee
and other
income

Decrease in
development
trading profit

Other Operating
profit

September
2012

Movement in operating profit*

40

* Operating profit is before valuation movements and non-recurring items (OPBVM)

£126.2m £3.5m
£126.4m

£(1.1)m
£(11.7)m £3.0m

£6.5m

Property sales and margins